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Memorandum _
To: Chairman, Guam State Clearinghouse
From: Director, Bureau of Planning

Subject: Health Information System Grant Application

For your information, I have revised the subject grant due to comments
raised by the grantor agency. The major change is that the grant request
is for two (2) years rather than one., Since no additional monies are
involved, I sent the revised application (attached) direct to the grantor.
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Acting
Attachment
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To: Chairman, Guam State Clearinghouse
From: Director, Bureau of Planning

Subject: Health Information System Grant Application

For your informatfon, 1 have revised the subject grant due to comments
raised by the grantor agency. The major change is that the grant request
is for two (2) years rather than one. Since no additional monies are
involved, I sent the revised applicatfon {attached) direct to the grantor.
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Acting
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GUAM STATE CLEARINGHOUSE
<AGANA, GUAM

PROJECT NOfIFICATIOH AND REVIEW SIGNOFF

B DATE RECEIVED:
CLEAR INGHOUSE NUMBER: __ GSC87-045 DATE REVIEWED:
) Data’Management and Health Information

APPLICANT PROJECT TITLE: Sxafﬁms Training

AGENCY AND ADDRESS: __ Bureau of Plannipg, P. 0. Box 2350, Agapa, Guam 96910

FEDERAL PROGRAM TITLE
AND CATALOG KUMBER: P.L. 99-591, Section 301 of the Public Health Service Act

FEDERAL AGENCY: Department of Health and Humap Services
)

AMOUNT OF FUNDS REQUESTED:  FEDERAL 128,860 LOCAL § -0~

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Upgrading and expansion of an existing Health Information System, as
well as training for health data users and providers.

The Guam State Clearlnghouse makes the following recommendation concerning
this application.,

/j(? Reviewed § Approved / / Dlsapproved with the Enclosed
Comments
/ [/ Approved with the Enclosed / [/ Actlion withheld pending
Comments/Amendments/Condltions Resolution of attached
Comments
ATTESTED:
ML oL, €125
MICHAEL J. RE| 24 Date

virector, Bureau of Budget
- and.Management Research

RECOMMENDATION:
/Lf/;PPRovsn

/ / DISAPPROVED

—Hr——— [ #]

OSEFH F. ADA " FRANK F. BLAS Date. .
Governor of Guam _ Lieutenant Governor

g



OFFICE OF THE LT. GOVERNOR
GUAM STATE CLEARINGHOUSE
AGANA, GUAM

BLOCK GRANTS
PROJECT NOTIFICATION AND REVIEW SYSTEM
Notiflcation of Intent to Apply for Federa) Assistance

1) Appllicant Department 2) Dlvislon
Bureau of Planning Planning Information Program
3) Applicant Address Stree Clty Zip Code
P. 0, Box 2950 Agana, Guam 96910
4} Contact Person Phone Extension
Susan M. Ham 472-8931/9 404 & 417
5) Federal Funds 6 Non-Federal Matching Funds
a) Grant b) Other c Local d) Other
$ 128,860 —0- -0- 0-
e) In=Kind (Specify) f) Total Funds
-0- $128, 860
7} Block Grant Program Title 8) Federal Domestlic Catalog Number

Public Law No. and Title

Pacific Health Initiative P.L, 99-591, Section 301 of Public Health Strvice
§) Federal Agency Name 10) Federal Agency Address Act.
Room 335, 50 United Nations Plaza

g%far;ggn; of Health & Human Services San Francisco, CA 94102
11) Type of Application:

New Contlnuing Supplemental
Grant X Grant Grant

Since:

12) Has Federal funding Agency been notifled?
YES X NO

13) What Fiscal Year will this program be implemented?

FY 1988/1989

l4) If project includes local funding, identify source.

N/A -

15} Is this program:
Budgeted or Non-Budgeted X




YES ' NO X NUMBER

-
r{]

17} Will this program require maintenance of effort?

YES no_ . X $

]

18) Funding Method:

FEDERAL SHARE STATE SHARE - . _TOTAL _
irst Year 2_300 $ _ 128,860 4 ¢ 2 _10p ¥ __128 860
econd Year 2 5§ 4 $ 3 3
hird Year 4 $ 3 $ b4 $
ourth Year -3 $ 4 ¢ : $
ifth Year 4 $ 4 $ 4 $

19) Project Title(s) Under the Block Grant

Data Management and Health Information éystems Training

20) Project Location

Guam

21) Summary Project Description {(Attached Supporting Documents as Necessary)

Upgrading the Government of Guam's Health Information System and training

for health data users and providers.

22) Does this application requlre an Environmental Impact Statement?

YES ' N0

23) Will this application conflict with any existing local law?

YES . - N0 X



24} List the departments or agencies that would be affected by this application.

Guam Memorial Hospital

Department of Mentzl Health and Substance Abuse

[
Department of Public Health and Social Services

Superior Court of Guam

25) Is enabling leglslation required?

Yes No X

26) REMARKS



OuMB Approval Mo 0]48-0008

: 2 APPLL.  |a NUMBER 2. STATE  |a NUMBER
CANT'S APPU.
FEDERAL ASSISTANCE Cacd
t. TYPE CATIQ"_: ::lg:'n-
OF [0 NOTICE OF NTENT (0PTIONAL) | IDEN b. DATE b DATE
FIEA NOTL TO 3R
?3.3: nism O prearpucanion | Yoar meaih dor{ ,icicnED ASSIGNED Year monih day
(e — 1] arrucanion 87 June 131%™ "
Liww
Blank
4. LEGAL APPLICANT/RECIPIENT 3. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (EIN)
o Apphcant Name Bureau of Planning 98-0018947
b. Orgarszation Unstl 8.
c. Swrewt/P.0. Box P. 0. Box 2950 iy swmeen | | 1°] || |
d. Gty - Agana «. County
t. State . Guam g 2PCode. D910 Ll muLTeLe O
R Contaci Person (Name Susan M. Ham SJILE
diTeiephone No.) (671)_472-8931/9 Ext, 404 & 417 :
57.mEOFAPPUC.ANT‘SPHDJEC’T[|JumNcIh:lmuwwﬁnlmmdomolm 8. TYPE OF APPUICANT/RECIPIENT
Z|  prowct) At O gmont Py Ot
(= ] M—Comwmpaty ACusn Agoncy
E Gt I=bagrar Edvcatival el
§ Da:S:a Hanag;ne;ttiand Health Information ,_c.‘:""".., e it
v ystems Training 1< s
g o= Enser appropriate better
g 9. AREA OF PROJECT IMPACT /Namer of rific counties, states, etc.) 10. ESTIMATED NUMBER | 41, 1"{:5' OF ASSISTANCE
1 OF PERSONS BENEFITING |4 tme ot e P
8 Territory of Guam 120,000 e, a1 ]
?4 12, PROPOSED FUNDING 2 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS OF; 14. TYPE OF APPLICATION
:—N— D [
areoERAL_ |8 128,86000) & APPHEANT SIPACVECT Exer ppeprion kv [ ]
b. APPLICANT 0| State-~wide State-wide \LENMEDF OURGE rotee & dee)
e STATE 00| 15. PROJECT START 18. PROJECT e el —
Year month day OURATION C—Omramms Ourvtmn N/A
d. LOCAL .00 § —Carastoten
ol 19 87 Oct. O 24 Months S
e. OTHEA 00 3%, DATE DUE TO Tear monih doy srwes sorerts)
L Touwl s  19R gmmi FEDEAAL AGENCY » g7 June 15
= 20. EXISTING FEDERAL GRANT
19. FEDERAL AGENCY TO RECEVE REQUEST 1\ o4 G FEOERAL GRAN
= ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT (IF APPROPRIATE) . ADMINISTRATIVE CONTAGT {IF KNOWHN)
Office of Grants Management Alan S. Harris N/A

¢ ADDRESS
Room 335, 50 tnited Nations Plaza

21. REMARKS ADOED

i | San Francisco, CA 94102 hJ Ho
. 6 he besi Of my howiedge and bewel,] 4. YES, THIS NOTICE OF INTENT/PREAPPLICATION/APPLICATION WAS MADE AVAILABLE TO THE STATE
8| mHe dala in Uxs presppication/appication]  EXECUTIVE ORDER 12372 PROCESS FOR REVIEW ON:
aAPPucANT afe tue and comect, the document has|  DATE Inne 12 1987 )
s CERTIFIES been duly authoraed ty the goverfsng
=] THATS body of B applicant and the appiicant D L
] wilt comply with the aftached assurances! b. NO, PROGRAM IS NOT COVERED BY E.O. 12372
{f # the assatance is aoproved. OR PROGAAM HAS NOT BEEN SELECTED BY STATE FOR REVIEW 0
=
&l & TYPED NAME AND TITLE b. SIGNATURE
| CERTIFYING -%
%| REPRE. Mn
SENTATIVE MICHAEL J. CRUZ, Acting Director :
24. APPLICA- Yeor meath day 25, FEDERAL APPLICATION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER [ 26. FEDERAL G IDENTIFICATION
TION
RECEIVED 19 - >
) Your month g
27. ACTION TAKEN 28. FUNDING Yeur meath doy |crcmne
! 6 0 a. AWARDED 29. ACTION DATE® 19 DATE 18 =
% 8| O b. REECTED "00| 31. CONTACT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMA- 0. Yesr month  daie
w g 0 ¢ RETURNED FOR AJFEOERAL e TION (Name and relephone aumber) ENDING
] o AMENOMENT b APPLICANT 0 DATE 1
¢ RETURNED FOR
§ EO. 12372 sugmission | & STATE 00 3. REMARKS ADDED
5 g BY APPLICANT TO d LOCAL 00
¥ STATE
D «. DEFERRED 9. OTHER .00
D 1. MITHDRAWN 1 TOTAL |8 00 D Yo D No

NSN 7540-01-008-8182

IS NOT USABLE

STANDARD FORM 424 PAGE 1 {Rev. 4-84)
=~ Prexcrided by OMB Circular A-103



. . PARTI
PROJECT APPROVAL INFORMATION

ftem 1,
Does this assistance requestirequire Siate, local,
regional, or other priority rating?
Yes X No

Nams of Governing Body
Prlority Rating

item 2.
Does this assistance requestirequira State, or local,
advisory, educational cr health clearances?

Yes X No

Narme of Agency or
Board

(Attach Documentation)

ltem %
Does this assistance requast/requlire State, focal,
reglonal or other planning approval?
X Yeoa Ho

Name of Approving Agency State Clearinghouse, Office
of the Governor

Date

Rem & )
1s the propesed project covered by an approved compre-
hensive plan?

Check one: Stale o
Local Q

Regioral (®]
X Yes No Locatlon of Plan_ BUREAU OF PLANNING

ftam 5. .
Is the project in & designated llood Ses Instructions for additionzl information to be
hezard area? provided.

Yes X No
Hem & .
Wiil the sssistance requasted serva a Federal Name of Federal installation
Installation? Federal Population beneliting from Project

Yes X Ne
Hem 7. .

Wiil the assistance \requasted ba on Federal land or
Installation?

Name of Federal Installation
Locatlon of Federal Land
Percent of Project

] Yes_ X _No
itom &, . .
Will the assistance requested have an impact or elfect
on the environmeant? X
Yes No

Sae instructions {or additional information to be
provided.

tam 8,
WIIt the assistance requested cause the displacement
of Indlvlduals, familles, businasses, or farms?

Numbar of:

Individuals
Familles
Businesses
Farma

Yes X No
Item 10,
13 there other related assistance on this project previous,
pending, or antlcipated? X

Yes No

Ses Instructions ol additional Intormation 1o be
provided.

fasm tamy g e A=

D 17T



PART Il - BUDGET INFORMATION

SECTION A - BUDGET SUMMARY

Gn:-:r':':-. Pederel Estiasred Unsbiigeted Funds Moew o¢ Revisvd Budge!?
Aariviy Cesslot te} Fodorsl Han-Fodersl Federsl Moo P odorst Toral
{s) 03] {e) —i el in a
L WS s s 1-128,860 =0- 3 128,860
L
N =
N .
5. TOTALS $ 3 s 128,860 s 128,860
SECTION B —~ BUDGET CATEGORIES
G, Object Class Categories = G Progon, Pineler . AcHeRy Toed
n HIS () i 4 5

* Personnel 5 _g- $ 3 3 s 0=
b. Fringe Benelils =0- 0. "
¢ Travel ~0- -0=
d Equipnent 4,400 4,400
¢. Supplies 2,900 2,900
1, Cantractua —0- oy
g. Construction -0- =0-
b Other 121, 560 121
L _Tetal Direct Charges 128,860 128,560
J.__indirect Charges =0- ~0-
L TOTALS %08 840 s $ s 5 128.860
1. Program tncome 3 s 4 H H

PHBS181-1 (PAGE B
Rov. 328

O 17TNE



SECTION C - NON-FEDERAL RESOQURCES

(s} Crore Program () APPLICANT | {c) STATE {d) OTHER SOURCES fe) TOTALS
8, == s -0- i s -0- s <0-
v, -
10. ¢
.
12. TOTALS 3 =0- J $ =)= 3 =0-

SECTION D — FORECASTED CASH NEEDS
Total far 12t Yoor 131 Cumrer 2nd Querter 3ed Querter dth Querter

13. Fedoral s 82.783 I+ 18,390 341,357 + 11.518 s 11,518
14. Hon-Fedaral == =)= =0- =)= =
)5, TOTAL 82,783 s 18,390 s 41,357 r 11,818 5 11,518

SECTION E - BUDGET ESTIMATES OF FEDERAL FUNDS NEEDED FOR BALANCE OF THE PROJECT

EUTURE FUMDING PERIDOS {TYEARS)

i (1 Grars Progrem () FIRST fe) SECOND (4) THIRD fo) FOURTH
1w HIS (balance of total grant for s 11,523 s 11,518 s+ 11,518 s 11,518
7, 2nd year = $46,077)
8.
19,
20, TOTALS 3 3 3 H
SECTION F — OTHER BUDGET INFORMATION
[Atrech sdditianal Sheets If Hecessory)

1l. Dirnct Charges: $128,860
12, lrdiwag) Charges:
B. Rem=i  personnel are not being charged to the grant because all personnel

who will be maintaining the HIS are already 100% locally funded.

PART IV PROGRAM NARRATIYE {Attach per instruction}
PHS-53181-1 (PAGE 7) K- 17ThS

Rav, 188




ECTION F -OTHER BUDGET INFORMATION

‘1. Direct Cherges K

d. Equipment

4 Modems: $2,000

Sofiware: 1,000
2 Printers: 1,400
Total 4,400
e. Supplies 2,900

1. The project will be administered and monitored by the Bureau of Planning using loca)
funds. Because the HIS is envisioned to be an ongoing project that will be maintained
indefinitely by the Government of Guem, it is to Guem's advantage to identify the
persons who will be responsible for the HIS early on the project. The project will be
accomplished by soliciting the professional services of 8 variety of personnel:

Computer Systems Analyst: $50,000

2 Dota Entry Clerks 30,000
Heallh Data Professional 31,560

Subtotal 111,000
Printing 10,000

Total other 121,560

-



SUPPLEMENTAL TO PART I[Il, SECTION F

KEY PRSONNEL
A ANHUAL NO. TOTAL
PoSiTION T A - il -
[t} () (&} (4
Susan M. Ham - Plammer 1V $ 28,433 24 40 -0 -
Planner III - (Proposed) 27,468 24 100 -0 -
Janet Unsiog - Plamner II 21,840 24 30 =A0%=
Monica Guerrerc - Plamner 1 19,255 24 30 -0 -
(See note below)
NOTE: A1l of the above positions are

or will be 100% locally funded
and therefore, not charged to
the federal grant program.

O

FANGE BENEFTTS (Ray __ = )

i . .cummwnmnls -0 -

M8+ (PASE 1)
B V8

T T



POSITION DESCRIPTION: PLANNER iV

1. Organize and manage the activities of the Planning Information Program
to provide information services to the Government of Guam.

2. Prepare program budget end provide recommendations of budget
propossls; prepare quarterly and annual reports.

3. Maintain e central date librery and catalog of data collected by
government.

4. Research and generste projections and anslyses of social and demographic
deta series including written and graphic presentation of deta.

3. Serve as an active member of the Iinteragency Population Committee,
established to provide maximum Government of Guam participation in the
preperatory phases of the 1990 U.S. Census of Populaiton.

6. Assist other government agencies with computerized date tabulation as
requested.

7. Maintain liaison with and provide assistance to the Task Force on
Government Information Systems and Date Processing, to study
information management within the Government of Guam and 1o assess
the degree to which the information needs of the government are being
met.

8. Establish and continuously upgrade e heatth information sgs.tem to provide
a functional database to support the Bureau of Plenning's health planning
responsibility.

5. Perform other duties as assigneEl by the Chief Planner.



POSITION DESCRIPTION: PLANNER i1

]

1. Using existing guidelines and with general supervision, continuously
maintain and upgrade the heslth information system.

2. Routinely follow-up with appropriate deta donor agencies on specific
requirements to facilitete the timely preparation of information
products for the health information system.

3. Calculate and establish Health indices needed for the island of Guam.

4. Provide technical assistance and research to cther agencies,
orgenizations, and indivuals seeking dats and information, as requested.

5. Assist in conducting various planning studies and surveys.

3. Perform other duties as assigned by supervisor.



cSC - 908 OCCUTATIONAL OODE:
Hevisedt ".1.
: wxwro 1 .
Government of Guam auxwnso [}
POSITION DESCRIPTION o
; --'. I nAflT'--‘
;I',. . : 5 "‘
1. DEPARTMENT OR AGI.I“I'JT 3 i 2. DWWONIFWON
BUREAU OF PLANNING PLANNING INFORMATION PROGRAM
3. FRESENT 20D (!AI'IDLIJ'I'ITLI 4. BUDGETED POHITION NO. [ 8 m%‘ m
PLANNER II _ ]
'y T EC ) T } W) 7. ¥ 1':'_— '
UNSIOG, : JANET Q.

s JoBDUTES:  List duties in general order of importance. Describe each major duty or SUPERVISION:
function you perform in a separate paragraph and each duty in a separate sentence. List the name and title of
Explain the kind and amount of work guidance you receive from supervisor, manuals, | each worker you supervis
or established procedures. Attach additional sheets if necessary. if any.

1. Assists in conducting various planning studies and surveys. ‘%

2. Participates in the collection, analysis and presentation of

demographic and hea]th data, including written and graphic
presentation of findings. !

3. pssists in the establishment and maintenance of a Health
Information System.

4. Researches public laws and resolutions to evaluate and
analyze the impact and effect of Capital Improvement
Projects and Government of Guam lands conveyed.

5., Develops and uses skills in MacIntosh and other personal
computer applications for data management and analysis.

‘6. Assists in facilitating communications and providing
coordination for interagency economic development matters.

7. Leads the work of lower level profess.ional staff.




C8C - 903 OCCUPATIONAL CODK;
Revised: 9/79
: NEW D D
Government of Guam AMENDED [
POSITION DESCRIPTION
. DAT'.I
. DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY ' —= 2. DIVISION / SECTION
BUREAU OF PLANNING PLANNING INFORMATION PROGRAM
. PRESENT JOB (PATROLL) TITLE 4. BUDGETED POSITION NO, 5. ::un:r;é R
PLANNER I
K NAME OF EMFLOYKE (LAST) (FIRST) (INITIAL) 7. VACAN I
GUERRERO, - MONICA. J. :
8. JOBDUTIES:  [jst duties in general order of importance. Describe each major duty or } SUPERVISION:
function you perform in a separate paragraph and each duty in a separate sentence. List the name and title of
Explain the kind and amount of work guidance you receive from supervisor, manuals, | gach worker you supervise,
or established procedures. Attach additional sheets if necessary, if any.

1. Assists planners and the public in conducting research
work: involves locating and retrieving documents, records,
and other related resources, compiling statistics on
various planning research, and analyses of data results
to correlate with applicable specifications.

2. Develops and uses knowledge of the techniques and
procedures involved in the collection, validation,
analysis, and projection of demographic and health data.

3. Develops and uses skills in MacIntosh and other personal
computer applications for data management and analysis.

4. Assists in conducting various planning studies and surveys,




IV. PROGRAM NARRATIVE .

1. Objectives and Need for Assistance.

Guam’s health services system has grown rapidly over the past two decades. From
the initial U.S. Navy administered hospital and public health programs, the system
has expanded into a sophisticated network of governmental and private providers
delivering health care to the island residents in a variety of ways. The growth of
the health care system has beneficially impacted on the health status of the isiand
population. It has also altered disease patterns, which have moved away from
diseases caused by the environmental conditions to those associated with more
stressful living, faulty diets, and excessive smoking and drinking However the
definitive determinants of these changes have yet to be explored in depth.

Such an exploration requires the continuous compilation of health status indicators
and an evaluation of the availablilty of health resources and health services; it has
to monitor the utilization and acceptance of the various health services by the
island residents, and alsc examine health care expenditures. The analysis and
evaluation of Guam's health status determinants, in conjunction with a review of
our growing health care system, will enable policy makers and health care
providers to more efficiently and effectively direct Guam's health care system in
the future. This is especially important in an era where health care resources are
becoming scarce and allocation of these resources must be prioritized.

On Guam there are, in addition to a thriving private health sector and the military
health services, three major health care providers in the public sector: the Guam
Memorial Hospital Authority, the Department of Public Health and Social Services,
and the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse. Each entity houses
several divisions or units that offer an array of services under a variety of
programs. All of them collect health-related data that is pertinent to either a
single program, division, or department, and which may or any not reflect
information that is collected in a similar program within a different division or
department.

Guam's health care providers and government officials agree that there is an urgent
need for system-wide data collection, compilation, and analysis. While
department’s and their programs have assigned personnel to collect data, their
major emphasis is on the provision of health services and therefore establishing
departmental health information systems is considered a luxury that cannot be
afforded. However, now that services must by provided efficiently and effectively
within the bounds of limited funding, health care providers are looking for sound



health-related facts and r'igures to guide their decisions in program pianning and
services delivery. o

The proposed project will further the goals and objectives of the Guam Health Plan
1985-1990, as prepared by the Guam Health Planning and Development Agency; the
Guam Memorial Hospital's and the Department of Mental Health and Substance
Abuses’'s Instistutional Plans; and the Department of Public Health and Social
Services' Long Range Plan. This project was also given priority during the various
Pacific Health Initiative evaluations and meetings. -

2. Goals

To provide health and related information that will enable Guam's public health
care providers and participants to coordinate health-related decisions, reach
agreements concerning mutually acceptable courses of action, and in general to
share data and information for the purpose of making Guam's health care delivery
system more efficient and effective.

To upgrade the Government of Guam's current health information system (HIS) to
provide government-wide integrated heaitth data management services. The system
in place provides the foundation to be built upon by the proposed project, which
will complement--not replace--existing data activities within the public health
delivery systems.

To establish a system that will be self-sufficient at the end of the grant period,
and which also has the potential to be expanded to include complementary
information from private and mititary health care providers in the future.

(3

3. Objectives

The health information system will enable the continuous compilation of health
status indicators and an evaluation of the availability of health resources and
health services, and health care expenditures.

The health information system will be able to utilize data drawn from published
documents, existing record systems, registration forms, patient records, financia!
reports, etc. The data will be provided on forms which have been standardized for
demographics, financing mechanisms and health care provider, but retain the



specific elements to meet the }‘espective program needs.

The HIS will be able to provide, on short notice, health related data which include
(but are not timited to): demographic, vital event, health status, health service,
heaith care utilization, health financial, health service outcome data, and
socio-economic indicators.

The generated information from the HIS can be presented in various ways: rates,
ratios, tables, charts and graphs; or statistics, indicators and indices. They all aim
to answer a particular question in a specific or standard way. Some standard ways
of answering repeated questions have led to uniformly fixed indicators. Examples
of such health statistics would be birth rates, infant mortality rates, indices of
socio-economic status, or average tength of stay in hospital (ALOS).

The established HIS will be utilized for:
Health Resource Allocation
Health Status Determination
Health Status Determinant Identification
Health Service Performance Evaluation
Health Problem Priority Setting
Health Service Operations Monitoring
Health Care Utilization Behavior Assessment
Health Costs per Service Calculations

4. Approach

Plan of Action.

The HIS project will be completed within 24 months. During this time the

following will be accomplished: _

- The Bureau of Planning will be designated as the "center” for health information
and the existing HIS will be transferred to the Bureau of Pianning;

- Data donor agreements will be secured among Government of Guam agencies and
private health care entities;

- Data instruments currently in use will be assessed and the standardized
minimal data set will be established;

- Agreements as to a standardized minimal data set will be sought;

= Uniform reporting forms will be designed;

- Existing automated data management will be assessed, analyzed, and modified,
and automated systems at data donor source will be implemented when feasible;



- Training workshops for data donors will be held;
- Centralized collection and compilation will be initiated ; and
- Reports of collected and compiled data will be prepared for providers' use.

Quarterty Projections.

Activity 1: Establish Health Information Network

During the first quarter of the project period, the Government will designate a
“center” at the Bureau of Planning for ail health information activities.
Agreements will be reached with atl public health care providers to donate data on
a regular basis to the center. Providers will include:

- Department of Public Health and Social Services
Office of Vital Statistics
Chronic Disease Control Program
Communicable Disease Control Unit
Maternal and Child Health Program
Bureau of Community Health and Nursing Services
Home Care Program
Medical Assistance Program
Division of Senior Citizens
- Guam Memorial Hospital
Division of Medical Records
- Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse
- Superior Court
Alternative Sentencing Program
Probation Unit.
- Seventh Day Adventist Clinic
- Guam Family Medical Ciinic
- FHP Clinic -
- Guam Memorial Health Plan and Associates
- FHP/HML (Health Plans)
- Staywell (Health Plan}
- Navy Regional Medical Center.

Activity 2: Assess Existing Data Needs and Availability

During the first, second and third quarters, the data instruments currently in use



will be obtained and analyzed. The ~center” will compile @ jist of minimal standard
factors that are present'\y included or should be included on the instruments.
Existing instruments wili® be made uniform to conform to the minimal data
standards for collection and analysis, while at the same time accomodating
specific program needs. Throughout this process, public health donor agencies
will be involved in the development of the dataset and instruments. Once the data
set is established and the instruments aré finalized, forma} agreements for their
use will be obtained.

Activity 3: Data Managment Assessment at Data Donor Sources and at
“Center’

puring the second, third and fourth quarters, existing data management techniques
will be assessed and analyzed. Modifications to the data techniques will be
implemented to conform to NEW data collection procedures and instruments.
Computerized data networking will be explored as a means of data exchange with
the HIS. Automated systems at data donor source will be installed when feasible.
Also at this time, the capabitities of the existing HIS will be assessed and
expanded.

Activity 4: Training and Workshops

During the first quarter, seminars will be conducted for administrators and
program coordinators to secure management's cooperation with the objectives of
the HIS by demonstrating how data can be utilized in program or services planning,
monitoring and evaluation. During the second and third, and fourth quarters,
training workshops for data collectors and data entry clerks will be heid. These
trainings will be conducted on an ongoing basis after systems analysis has been
completed for each program area within a health entity. Training will be provided
at each site to stress the importance of the HIS and the staff's relationship to it;
familiarize them in the new data instruments; and train them in data collection
and entry techniques. Training for program personnel in USE of the system to

retrieve data necessary to support individual program reguirements will be held.
Activity 5: Data Collection and Reports
During the fifth through eighth quarters, the center will initiate and fully

implement its centralized collection and compilation activities with the donor
agencies as data becomes available. Reports of collected and compited data will



be prepared and will be shared with donor agencies, policy makers, and
researchers.

Activity 6: Health Information System Self-Sufficiency

During the entire grant period, staff of the Planning information Program at the
Bureau of Planning will be involved in all phases of the construction of the HIS,
will provide technical support, and will be trained by the consultant to maintain an
on-going HIS. Data collection procedures, software applications, and data
retreival and tabulation will be thoroughly understood and will become the
responsibility of the Bureau of Planning staff by the end of the project period.

5. Criteria for Evaluation

1. Designation of the Bureau of Planning as the "center” which will operate and
maintain the Territory's Health Information System.

2. Signed agreement from the 4 donor agencies and transmital of data
instruments from 80 percent of the programs identified by the "center”
to contribute and participate in the Health information System.

3. Review and revision of 90 percent of the donor form received by the HIS
center.

4. Impiementation of 80 percent of the data bases required to generate

reports from the HIS to the data donors.

Completion of training workshops by the end of the fourth quarter.

Generate reports of collected and compiled data for each of

the participating agencies or programs.

7. Maintenance of the HIS by the Bureau of Planning at the end of the project
period.

@ v

6. Contingency Plans

A computer systems analyst is an integral part of the project. Such expertise is
available on Guam. However, in the event there is a delay in the hiring of an
on-island analyst, implementatien of those portions of the project requiring an
analyst will be postponed. The Bureau of Planning will continue with the project
activities not requiring an analyst.

Personne! required will include a computer systems analyst, two data entry clerks,
and a health data professional. It may be in the best interests of the HIS to hire
such individuals separately, to hire a consulting firm, and/or sub-grant portions
of the project to Government of Guam health data providers.



It is anticipated that the Bureau of Planning will be hiring a permanent, classified
Planner tll with a health data background using loca! funds.



:. Geographic Location,

Guam is part of Micronesia and the largest of the Marianas Islands
which are situated 1n the Western Pacific. This western-most
territory of the United States 1ies 5,800 miles from the U.S. West
Coast and 3,800 miles from 1its closest Y.S. neighbor, Hawaii.
while Guam has established frequent and reliable communication and
transportation links, the island is relatively isolated from the
U.S. mainland and the other Pacific 1{slands because of the high
cost involved for travel, shipment and communication in overcoming
distance. (Please see Appendix B for maps). -

Guam consists of a single land mass of 225 square miles (length of
30 miles, width from four to efght miles). The climate is
tropical, with high thumidity and distinctive dry and rainy
seasons. Due to the islands location in the tradewind latitudes
and on the fringe of the Asiatic monsoon area, it is extremely
wilnerable to frequent local storms and typhoons which have the
real potential to cause extensive damage and endanger the health
and safety of residents.

Guam counts at present 120,000 inhabitants, of which there are
96,011 civilians and approximately 24,000 military personnel.
Less than half (49.5%) are the indigenous Chamorros, an estimated
22 percent are Filipinos, about 18 percent are Caucasians, and
close to 15 percent of the total population are of Asian or
Pacific ethnicity.

Guam has a very young population. The median age calculated from
the 1980 Census for the total population was 22,2 years. In 1985,

more -than half, 53.5 percent of all civilian inhabitants were

under- the age of 25 and one-third (32.9%) were children below 15.

{hgs dependency ratio for the island was determined to be 57.5 in
9 .

In 1984, Guamanians had a per capita taxable income of $4,000.
The average hourly earning rate was 3$5.17. The Consumer Price
Index during that time had risen to 192.7 (calculated from 1978 =
100), and the purchase power of the consumer dollar had decreased
to $0.52. The unemployment rate hovers around 8.5 percent.



PHS SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS
CHECKLIST

NOTE TO APPUICANT: Complets and forward this sheet with your application.

Type of Application
X New 0O MNoncompating O Compeiing O Supplemental
Caontinuailon Extenslon
CHECKLIST
X Proper Signatures and Dates (item 23 on face page)
O Human Subjects Certitication {(whan applicable)
X)  Staff and Positlon Data (blographical sketch{es) with job description when required).
O Intergovernmental review under E.Q. 12372 if required by the State.
DO Heaith Systems Agency reviaw If required.
XJ Cwi Rights Assurance of Flle with HHS {45 CFR 80) i
XJ Assurance Concerning the Handicapped on Fils with HHS (45 CFR 84)
{1 Assurance Concerning Sex Discrimination on File with HHS (45 CFR 86) "

A private, nanprofit organization must include evidence of its nonprofit status with the application. Any of the following is ac-
captable svidence:

O (a) A reference to the organization’s listing in the Internal Ravenus Service's most recent cumulative list of organiza.
tions.

O (b} A copy of a currantly valid Internal Revenue Sarvice Tax exemption certificate.

O {c) A statement from a State taxing body or the State Attorney General certifying that tha organization Is a nonprotlt
organization operating within the State and that no part of its net earnings may lawfully Inure to the benefit or any
privata sharsholder or individual.

O ({d) A certified copy of the organization's certificate of incorporation or similar document If it clearly establishes the
nonprofit status of the organization.

O (e) Any of the above proof for a State or national parent organization, and a statement signed by the parent organiza-
tion that ths applicant organization Is a local nonprofit affiliate.

o an applicant has evidencs of nonprofit status on file with an agency of PHS, it will not be neceasary to flie similar papers
ggain, but the place and date must be indicated.

Previously filed with: on

{date)

Name, title, address and telephone number of official in businass oflice to be notitied if an award is made,

Michael J. Cruz, Acting Director -
Bureau of Plamning

Government of Guam
P. 0. Box 2950
Agana, Guam 96910 (671) 472-8931/9 Extension 404 & 417

Mame, title, address and telephone number of officTal rasponsible for carrying out the proposed project.

Susan M. Ham

Program Manager, Planning Information Program

P. 0. Box 2950

= 17

If this 1s an application for continued support, Include: (1} the report of inventions concaived or reduced to practice required by
the terms and conditions of the grant; or (2} a lisi of inventions already reported; or (3) a negativa ceniiiication.

PHSE181-1 [PAQE 1)
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 504 OF THE
REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973, AS AMENDED

The undersigned (hereinafter called the *“recipient’”) HEREBY AGREES THAT it will comply
with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. 794), all require-
ments imposed by the applicable HHS regulation (45 C.F.R. Pant 84), and all guidelines and
interpretations issued pursuant thereto.

Pursuant 10 §84.5(a) of the regulation {45 C.F.R. 84.5(a)], the recipient gives this Assurance
in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining any and all Federal grants, Joans, con-
tracts (except procurement contracts and contracts of insurance or guaranty), property, dis-
counts, or other Federal financial assistance extended by the Department of Health and Human
Services after the date of this Assurance, including payments or other assistance made after
such date on applications for Federal finaritial assistance that were approved before such
date. The recipient recognizes and agrees that such Federal financial assistance will be extended
in reliance on the representations and agreements made in this Assurance and that the United
States will have the right to enforce this Assurance through lawful means. This Assurance
is binding on the recipient, its successors, transferees, and assignecs, and the person or persons
whose signatures appear below are authorized to sign this Assurance on behalf of the recipient.

This Assurance obligates the recipicat for the period during which Federal financial assistance
is extended 1o it by the Department of Health and Human Services or, where the assistance
is in the form of real or personal property, for the period provided for in §84.5(b) of the
regulation [45 C.F.R. 84.5(b)].

The recipient: [Chg:k (a) or (b))
a. ( ) employs fewer than fiftesn persons;

b.( x ) employs fiftcen or more persons and, pursuant to §84.7(a) of the regulation
[4S C.F.R. 84.7(a)], has designated the following person(s) to coordinate its
efforts to comply with the HHS regulations:

Susan M. Ham

Name of Designee(s) (Type or Print)
Bureau of Planning .

Government of Guam . P, 0. Box 2950
Name of Recipient (Type or Print) Street Address or P.O. Box
Agana,
(IRS) Employer ldentification Number ' City ,
- " Guam 96910
State Zip

I certify that the above informa';ion is complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.

June 12, 1987- ﬁim?z, Ac/ting Director

Date Sighature andTitle o@mhorizcd Official

If there has been a change in name or ownership within the last year, please PRINT the former
name below:

NOTE: If this form is not returned with the application for financial assistance, return it
to DHHS, Office for Civil Rights, 330 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20201.

EE s m NI LY



ASSURANCE OF COMPLLANCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES REGULATION UNDER
[TTLE V1 OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964

’

Bureau of Plamning
Name of Applicant (type or print)

) (hereinafter called the **Applicant™)

HEREBY AGREES THAT it will comply with Title V1 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L.
88-352) and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Regulation of the Department
of Health and Human Services (45 C.F.R. Part 80) issued pursuant to that title, to the end
that, in accordance with Title V1 of that Act and the Regulation, no person in the United
States shall, on the ground of race, color, or nariona! origin, be excluded from participation
in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program
or activity for which the Applicant receives Federal financial assistance from the Depart- .
ment; and HEREBY GIVES ASSURANCE THAT it will immediately take any measures
necessary to effectuate this agreement.

If any real property or structure thereon is provided or improved with the aid of Federal
financial assistance extended to the Applicant by the Department, this Assurance shall obligate
the Applicant, or in the case of any transfer of such property, any transferee, for the period
during which the real property or structure is used for a purpose for which the Federal financial
assistance is extended or for another purpose involving the provision of similar services or
benefits. If any personal property is so provided, this Assurance shall obligate the Applicant
for the period during which it retains ownership or possession of the property. In all other
cases, this Assurance shall obiigate the Applicant for the period during which the Federal
finandial assistance is extended to it by the Department. '

THIS ASSURANCE is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining any and
all Federal grants, loans, contracts, property, discounts or other Federal financial assistance
extended after the date hereof to the Applicant by the Department, including installment
payments after such date on account of applications for Federal financial assistance which
were approved before such date. The Applicant recognizes and agrees that such Federal finan-
cial assistance will be extended in reliance on the representations and agrecments made in
this Assurance, and that the United States shall have the right 1o seek judicial enforcement
of this Assurance. This Assurance is binding on the Applicant, its successors, transferees,
and assigness, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below, are authorized to
sign this Assurance on behalf of the Applicant.

Date _June 12, 1987 : Bureau of Planning
Applicant (rype o¢ priat)

By ‘ \
\Siumure Tide o thorized Official

e g

P. 0. Box 2950

Agana, Guam - 96910
Applicant’s mailing address

NOTE: 1f this form is not returned with the application for financial assistance, return it
to DHHS, Office for Clvil Rights, 330 Independence Ave., S.W., Washiagton, D.C. 20201

HHS-M1 (Rev. 12/0)
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